




























































































































BECO STEEL LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2025

2025 2024 2023

(Restated) (Restated)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL

1,500,000,000      1,500,000,000      1,500,000,000      

9 1,249,625,100      1,249,625,100      1,249,625,100      

Capital reserves 

Share premium 10 1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      

Revenue reserves 

Accumulated loss (305,299,792)       (416,784,564)       (325,956,731)       

11 282,184,420         254,672,420         254,672,420         

Total Share Capital and Reserves 3,225,759,928      3,086,763,156      3,177,590,989      

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred taxation 12 129,341,927         117,531,631         23,131,835           

17 4,879,705             6,373,058             -                        

Total Non Current Liabilities 134,221,632         123,904,689         23,131,835           

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 13 4,290,980,559      3,960,771,737      2,648,439,498      

Unclaimed dividend 4,911,563             4,911,563             4,911,563             

Short term borrowings 15 6,900,000             -                        -                        

17 2,959,157             2,739,960             -                        

Total Current Liabilities 4,305,751,279      3,968,423,260      2,653,351,061      

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,439,972,911      4,092,327,949      2,676,482,896      

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIBILITIES 7,665,732,839      7,179,091,105      5,854,073,885      

The annexed notes from 1 to 48 form an integral part of these financial statements.

150,000,000 (2024: 150,000,000) ordinary shares 

of Rs. 10 each

14

Note

DIRECTOR
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 OFFICER

-------- Rupees --------

Lease liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities

CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Loan from sponsors/directors



BECO STEEL LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2025

2025 2024 2023

(Restated) (Restated)Note

-------- Rupees --------

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 16 3,635,267,220      3,762,870,968 3,833,278,224

17 5,967,574             7,956,766             -                        

2,537,000             2,537,000             -                        

Long term deposits 450,000                450,000                450,000                

Total Non-Current Assets 3,644,221,794      3,773,814,734 3,833,728,224

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spares and loose tools 18 528,059                264,500                -                        

Stock in trade 19 2,033,470,745      2,137,557,970      1,115,998,773      

Trade debts 20 1,377,337,179      938,018,505         691,297,266         

21 300,852,857         168,810,695         139,874,550         

Tax refunds due from Government 22 293,963,883         144,639,891         41,820,625           

Cash and bank balances 23 15,358,322           15,984,810           31,354,447           

Total Current Assets 4,021,511,045      3,405,276,371      2,020,345,661      

TOTAL ASSETS 7,665,732,839      7,179,091,105      5,854,073,885      

The annexed notes from 1 to 48 form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 OFFICER

CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER

Right-of-use-assets

Security deposit

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other 

receivables

DIRECTOR



BECO STEEL LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

2025 2024

(Restated)

Revenue 24 7,451,485,486      3,098,016,876      

Cost of sales 25 (7,065,229,733)    (2,874,655,970)    

Gross Profit 386,255,753         223,360,906         

Operating expenses

- Selling and distribution costs 26 (15,936,296)         (2,797,355)           

- Administrative expenses 27 (118,949,823)       (276,404,236)       

(134,886,119)       (279,201,591)       

Operating (Loss)/Profit 251,369,634         (55,840,685)         

Finance cost 28 (5,787,411)           (6,926,965)           

Other income 29 386,870                112,262,095         

Other operating expenses 30 (27,664,225)         (7,197,271)           

Profit Before Income Tax and Levies 218,304,868         42,297,174           

Levies 31 (38,540,265)         (38,725,211)         

Profit Before Income Tax 179,764,603         3,571,963             

Taxation 32 (68,279,831)         (94,399,796)         

Net (Loss)/Profit for the year 111,484,772         (90,827,833)         

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income for the year -                        -                        

Total Comprehensive (Loss) / Profit for the Year 111,484,772         (90,827,833)         

The annexed notes from 1 to 48 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Note

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 OFFICER

CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER

-------- Rupees --------

Earning / (Loss) per share - basic and diluted                        0.89                      (0.73)

DIRECTOR



BECO STEEL LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

 Revenue Reserves 

Balance as at July 01, 2023 1,249,625,100      1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      (325,956,731)              254,672,420      3,177,590,989     

Total Comprehensive income for the year

Net loss for the year before error -                        -                        -                        (92,543,894)                -                     (92,543,894)         

Effect of correction of error -                        -                        -                        1,716,061                    -                     1,716,061            

Other comprehensive loss for the year -                        -                        -                              -                     -                       

Net loss for the year (Restated) -                        -                        -                        (90,827,833)                -                     (90,827,833)         

Loan from sponsors -                        -                        -                        -                              -                     -                       

Balance as at June 30, 2024- As Restated 1,249,625,100      1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      (416,784,564)              254,672,420      3,086,763,156     

Balance as at July 01, 2024- As Restated 1,249,625,100      1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      (416,784,564)              254,672,420      3,086,763,156     

Total Comprehensive income for the year

Net profit for the year -                        -                        -                        111,484,772               -                     111,484,772        

Other comprehensive loss for the year -                        -                        -                        -                              -                     -                       

-                        -                        -                        111,484,772               -                     111,484,772        

Loan from sponsors -                        -                        -                        -                              27,512,000        27,512,000          

Balance as at June 30, 2025 1,249,625,100      1,999,250,200      1,999,250,200      (305,299,792)              282,184,420      3,225,759,928     

The annexed notes from 1 to 48 form an integral part of these financial statements.

 Loan from 

Sponsors 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Rupees ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Particulars

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Share 

Capital Total Capital 

Reserves

Capital Reserves

Share Premium  Accumulated Loss 

 Total Share 

Capital and 

Reserves  

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

2025 2024

(Restated)

Net Cash Generated From Operations 34 242,412,519    150,516,377    

Net Cash Generated From Operations 242,412,519    150,516,377    

Income tax and levies paid (244,333,792)   (141,544,477)   

Finance cost paid (624,116)          (1,214,441)       

Net Cash Outflow Generated From/(Used In) Operating Activities A (2,545,389)       7,757,459        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 16 (22,853,140)     (18,053,097)     

-                   (2,537,000)       

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities B (22,853,140)     (20,590,097)     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loan from sponsors 27,512,000      -                   

Lease liabilities paid (2,739,960)       (2,537,000)       

Net Cash Inflow Generated From / (Used In) Financing Activities C 24,772,041      (2,537,000)       

Net increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents A+B+C (626,488)          (15,369,638)     

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 35       15,984,810      31,354,448      

Cash And Cash Equivalents At The End Of The Year 15,358,322      15,984,810      

The annexed notes from 1 to 48 form an integral part of these financial statements.

DIRECTOR

Security deposit

BECO STEEL LIMITED

-------- Rupees --------

Note

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

OFFICER
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

1

-

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

BECO STEEL LIMITED ('the Company') is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan under

the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act, 2017) and its shares are quoted on

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing of steel

and allied products along with ancillary activities there to.

The geographical locations and addresses of the company's business units including plant are as

follows:

Business unit: Geographical location / address:

Sales center 79 Peco Road, Badami Bagh, Lahore 

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting

standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan

comprise of:

•       International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Registered Office 79 Peco Road, Badami Bagh, Lahore 

Manufacturing unit 1 Khoker Road Badami Bagh Lahore

Manufacturing unit 2 Moza Bela Basti Raam, Noor Road Badami Bagh Lahore

•       Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS

Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been

followed.

Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. In these financial

statements, except for the amounts reflected in the statement of cash flows, all transactions have been

accounted for on accrual basis.

Functional and presentation currencies

These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees (Rs. / Rupees) which is the Company's

functional and presentation currency. All the figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee,

unless otherwise stated.



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

3

-

-

4

4.1

4.2

01 January 2025

IFRS 7 01 January 2026

IFRS 9 01 January 2026

IFRS 17 01 January 2026

IFRS S1

IFRS S2 01 July 2025

4.3

ISSUANCE OF SHARES BY WAY OTHER THAN RIGHT OFFER, AND FOR CONSIDERATION

OTHER THAN CASH AGAINST ACQUISITION OF NON-CASH ASSETS INCLUDING LAND,

BUILDING, PLANT AND MACHINERY.

SECP vide its letter No. EMD/CI/80/2008/58 dated 31 January 2022, approved the issuance of

99,962,510 ordinary shares of the Company, having par value of PKR 10/- each, at a premium of PKR

20/- per share, for total value of PKR 2,998,875,300/- by way of other than right offer against

consideration of non-cash assets, including land, building, and plant and machinery.

The process of transfer of non- cash assets including land, building and plant and machinery has been

completed. Further, title of land has also been transferred in the name of the Company. Ordinary

shares numbering 99,962,510 @ Rs. 10 per share with premium Rs. 20 per share against consideration

other than cash (i.e. land, building, and plant and machinery) have been issued on 27 April 2022, and

the process stands completed in all respects.

During the reporting year, the Company operated on its own manufacturing facility to produce steel

and allied products for approximately two months.

STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE APPROVED

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 

There are certain amendments and interpretations to the accounting and reporting standards which

are mandatory for the Company’s annual accounting period which began on 1 July 2024. However,

these do not have any significant impact on the Company’s financial statements except as disclosed in

note 5 to these financial statements.

Insurance Contracts

Annual improvements to IFRS 7, IFRS 9, IFRS 10 (Consolidated 

Financial Statements) and IAS 7 (Statement of Cash Flows)
01 January 2026

General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability Related

Financial Information
01 July 2025

Climate-Related Disclosures

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have

not been early adopted by the Company.

Effective date 

(annual reporting 

periods beginning 

on or after)

IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

(Amendments)

Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Amendments)

Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement

(Amendments)

The above standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations are not

likely to have any material impact on the Company’s financial statements.



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

4.4

IFRS 1 

IFRIC 12 

IFRS 18 

IFRS 19

5

6

7

GOING CONCERN

The Company reported a net profit of Rs. 111.484 million during the year, reducing accumulated

losses to Rs. 305.299 million (2024: Rs. 416.784 million). However, current liabilities exceed current

assets by Rs. 284.240 million, resulting in negative equity of Rs. 3,225 million (2024: Rs. 3,086 million),

indicating material uncertainty regarding the going concern assumption. Despite this, the 140%

increase in sales and reduced operating expenses reflect improved performance and operational

efficiency. Accordingly, management believes that the preparation of financial statements on a going

concern basis is appropriate.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with accounting and reporting standards

as applicable in Pakistan, requires the use of certain accounting estimates. It also requires the

management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies. Estimates

and judgements are regularly evaluated and are based on historical experience and various other

factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from

these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate

is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision and future periods, if the

revision affects both current and future periods. The areas involving a high degree of judgement or

complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are

documented in the following accounting policies and notes, and relate primarily to:

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards and interpretation, which have not

been notified locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) as at 30 June

2025;

First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

Service Concession Arrangement

Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements

 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these annual financial statements are

set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless

otherwise stated:

I) Useful lives, residual values, depreciation method, fair value and impairment of property, 

plant and equipment. 

ii)  Provision for impairment of inventories. 

iii)  Provision for current income tax and recognition of deferred tax asset. 

iv)   Revenue from contracts with customers.

v)  Financial instruments – fair value and allowances for expected credit losses.

vi) Estimation of provisions.

vii) Estimation of contingencies.

viii)  Segment reporting. 

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

7.1

Closing rate Average rate

77.26 76.05

7.2

-

-

Foreign Currency 

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates

prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the

settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are

presented in profit or loss within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and

losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other (losses)/gains– net'.

The exchange rates of the major currencies that impact the operations are:

Exchange rates used for conversions in Pakistani Rupees (PKR) 

Currency

Average rate for the year ended

June 30,2025

• any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to

be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

• the initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on

which it is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the item is acquired or as a

consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce

inventories during that period.

Subsequent measurement-Cost model

After initial recognition, property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less any accumulated

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure incurred on items of property, plant and equipment is only capitalized to the

extent that such expenditure enhances the value or previous capacity of those assets. Repairs and

maintenance not deemed to enhance the economic benefit or service potential of items of property,

plant and equipment are expensed as incurred.

AED to PKR

Property Plant Equipment

Initial measurement

An item of property, plant and equipment that qualifies for recognition as an asset is initially

measured at its cost.

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment includes:

• its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting

trade discounts and rebates.

Where the entity replaces parts of an asset, it derecognizes the part of the asset being replaced and

capitalizes the new component.

The depreciation is charged to profit or loss on the reducing balance method so as to write off the cost

of an asset over its estimated useful life at the given rates and is recognized in profit or loss unless it is

included in the carrying amount of another asset. The depreciation on addition of property, plant and

equipment is charged from the date when asset is acquired or capitalized till the date when asset is

disposed off.



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Cost 

Model
0%

Cost 

Model
5%

Cost 

Model
10%

Cost 

Model
10%

Cost 

Model
10%

Cost 

Model
20%

Cost 

Model
30%

-

-

-

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized when the asset is

disposed of or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or

loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is included in profit

or loss when the item is derecognized. Gains are classified as other gains on the face of the statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Freehold Land

Factory Building Reducing Balance Method

Plant and Machinery Reducing Balance Method

The depreciation is charged to profit or loss on the reducing balance method so as to write off the cost

of an asset over its estimated useful life at the given rates and is recognized in profit or loss unless it is

included in the carrying amount of another asset. The depreciation on addition of property, plant and

equipment is charged from the date when asset is acquired or capitalized till the date when asset is

disposed off.

Residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed at each financial year end.

Where there are significant changes in the expected pattern of economic consumption of the benefits

embodied in the asset, the relevant changes will be made to the residual values and depreciation

rates, and the change will be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's

carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Useful life/ 

depreciation 

rate

Asset Class Measurement Depreciation method

Computer and allied

equipment
Reducing Balance Method

Impairment

The entity tests for impairment where there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. An

assessment of whether there is an indication of possible impairment is done at each reporting date.

Where the carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is greater than the estimated

recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount. The resulting

impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss, except where the decrease reverses a

previously recognized revaluation increase for the same asset the decrease is recognized in other

comprehensive income to that extent and reduces the amount accumulated in equity under

revaluation surplus, and future depreciation charges are adjusted in future periods to allocate the

revised carrying amount, less its residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life

Where the estimated impairment loss exceeds the carrying amount of the asset to which it relates, the

resulting liability is only recognized if it is required by another standard.

Compensation from third parties for items of property, plant and equipment that were impaired, lost

or given up are included in profit or loss when the compensation becomes receivable.

Office and other equipment Reducing Balance Method

Furniture and fixtures Reducing Balance Method

Motor vehicles Reducing Balance Method

De-recognition



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

7.3

Classification of financial assets

-

-

-

Financial assets at amortized cost

a)

b)

a)

b)

Financial liabilities

-

-

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the

consideration given or received. These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as

the case may be.

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:

at amortized cost.

at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), or

Financial Instruments

Recognition and initial measurement

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

he financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting

contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and

he contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

However, Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments

in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present

subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is

neither held for trading nor is a contingent consideration in a business combination.

Financial assets at fair value through P&L

A financial asset is measured at fair value through P&L unless it is measured at amortized cost or at

fair value through OCI.

at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”),

The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification

of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Company’s business model for

managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order

to collect contractual cash flows, and

the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:

at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), or

at amortized cost

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL

(such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at

FVTPL.



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Elected investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus

transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from

changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus

transaction costs, and subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less

any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction

costs are expensed in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Realized and

unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities

held at FVTPL are included in the profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Where management

has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company’s

own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income. Currently, there are no financial

liabilities designated at FVTPL.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that

are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that

result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Subsequent measurement

Financial assets at FVTOCI

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset’s

carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or

loss.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly 

relative  to the credit risk at initial recognition. Credit risk on a financial asset is assumed to be

increased significantly if it is more than past due for a reasonable period of time decided by the

management of the Company. Further, the Company considers information based on Company’s

historical experience and the impact of forward looking information that is available without undue

cost. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between

the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive)

Financial assets that are subject to ECL model includes long term receivable, deposits and trade and

other receivables.

The Company recognizes an impairment gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss for all financial

instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance

account.

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the

financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated

risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.



BECO STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

7.4

7.5

-

-

7.6

7.7

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the

cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified

to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected

on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in

the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue

reserve.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities

are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the Financial

assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements

only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Company

intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Loan to (from) director, manager or employee

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, cash at banks on current, saving and deposit

accounts and other short term highly liquid instruments that are readily convertible into known

amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in values.

Trade and other payables

Trade payables are initially measured at fair value plus direct transaction costs, and are subsequently

measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

The loan to directors is classified as a financial asset at amortized cost, and is initially measured at fair

value including transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective

interest method.

The loan from director, manager or employee is classified as a financial liabilities at amortized cost,

and is initially measured at fair value including transaction costs and subsequently measured at

amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Trade and other Receivables

Trade receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value plus transaction costs. They are

subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less allowance for

expected credit losses. For trade receivables and contract assets, a simplified approach is applied in

calculating expected credit losses. Instead of tracking changes in credit risk, a loss allowance is

recognized based on lifetime expected credit losses at each reporting date. A provision matrix was

established that is based on the company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-

looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Trade and other receivables are classified as debt instruments and loan commitments at amortized

cost.

Cash and cash equivalent
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7.8

7.9

-

7.10 Taxation

Levies

Prepayments

Advances, deposits and prepayments consist of various payments that have been made in advance

for goods and services to be received in future. Advances, deposits and prepayments are measured at

amortized cost, and are derecognized when the goods and services to which the prepayment relate

have been received.

Inventories

A provision is maintained for obsolete or damaged inventory. The level of the provision for obsolete

inventory is equivalent to the value of the difference between the cost of the inventory and its net

realizable value or current replacement cost at financial year-end. Movements in this provision are

included in the expense recognized as indicated above.

Tax expense (tax income) is the aggregate amount included in the determination of profit or loss for

the period in respect of current tax and deferred tax.

Current Tax

Provision for current year's taxation is determined in accordance with the prevailing law of taxation

on income enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and is based on

current rates of taxation being applied on the taxable income for the year, after taking into account tax

credits and rebates available, if any, and taxes paid under the Final Tax Regime.

As per IAS – 12 ‘Application Guidance on Accounting for Minimum Taxes and Final Taxes’ issued by

the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP), the Company designates any excess of

minimum tax, over the amount designated as current income tax expense, and final taxes as a ‘Levy’.

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value using weighted average cost

formula. The same cost formula is used for all inventories having a similar nature and use.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated

costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

The cost of inventories comprise all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in

bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

The cost of inventories of items that are not ordinarily interchangeable and goods or services

produced and segregated for specific projects are assigned by using specific identification of their

individual costs.

The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories are

recognized as an expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs.

Redundant and slow-moving inventories are identified and written down from cost to net realizable

value with regard to their estimated economic or realizable values and the write-down or reversal is

recognized against the expense as indicated above.
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Sales Tax

-

(a)

(b)

-

Minimum Tax

Where the sales tax incurred on purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the

taxation authority, the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset

or as part of expense, as applicable.

When receivables and payable are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part

of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. Sales tax assets and liabilities are

offset when balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Tax expense (Income)

Current and deferred tax is recognized as income or an expense and included in profit or loss for the

period, except to the extent that the tax arises from:

• a transaction or event which is recognized, in the same or a different period, outside profit or loss,

either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

The Company has elected to designate the amount calculated on taxable income using the enacted tax

rate as an income tax within the scope of IAS 12 'Income Taxes' and recognize it as current income tax

expense. Any excess over the amount designated as income tax, will then be recognized as a levy

falling under the scope of IFRIC 21 / IAS 37.

Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is provided using the statement of financial position liability method providing for

temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting

purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based

on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities

using the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse based on tax

rates that have been enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. A deferred tax asset is

recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against

which the assets can be utilized. Deferred tax asset is reduced to the extent that it is no longer

probable that the related tax benefits will be realized.

Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are recognized net of the amount of sales tax except:

• a business combination other than the acquisition by an investment of a subsidiary that is required

to be measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Current tax and deferred tax is recognized outside profit or loss if the tax relates to items that are

recognized, in the same or a different period, outside profit or loss. Therefore, current tax and

deferred tax that relates to items that are recognized, in the same or a different period:

• in other comprehensive income, will be recognized in other comprehensive income;

• directly in equity, will be recognized directly in equity
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7.11

7.12

-

-

-

-

-

7.13

7.14

These are stated at cost less identified accumulated impairment losses, if any. All expenditure

connected with specific assets incurred and advances made during installation and construction

period are carried under capital work-in-progress. These are transferred to specific assets as and

when these are made available for use.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when or as performance obligations are satisfied by transferring control of

promised goods. For local sales, control is transferred at a point in time, which for customers with 'ex-

factory' delivery terms is when the goods are dispatched, and for customers with 'delivery' terms,

when the goods are delivered to the customer, based on the current agreements. For export sales,

control is transferred in accordance with the terms specified in the agreement, typically based on the

applicable shipping terms (e.g., FOB, CIF). Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration

received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, and government levies.

The Company provides services that are recognized at a point in time, when control of the service is

transferred to the customer and the performance obligation is fully satisfied.

Profit on savings accounts is recognized on effective interest rate method.

Capital work in progress (CWIP)

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the

chief operating decision–maker. The chief executive officer (CEO) has been identified as the ‘chief

operating decision–maker’, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of

the operating segments. Segment results that are reported to the CEO include items directly

attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Those incomes,

expenses, assets, liabilities and other balances which cannot be allocated to a particular segment on a

reasonable basis are reported as unallocated. The operations principally comprise of two segments

‘Ferrous segment’ and ‘Non–ferrous segment’. Ferrous segment comprises of mild steel products

whereas non–ferrous segment comprises mainly of copper product and iron.

Scrap sales are recognized on delivery to customers at realized amounts.

All other revenues are accounted when performance obligations are met.

Transaction with related parties

Transactions with related parties are carried out by the Company at arms' length prices, whereas

transactions lacking commercial substance are conducted at mutually agreed prices in accordance

with approval by Board of Directors.
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7.15

7.16

7.16.1

-

7.16.2

(a) Contingent assets

-

(b) Contingent liabilities

-

(i)

(ii)

-

7.17

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or

constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic

benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of

obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the

expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. The discount

rate used to determine the present value is a pre–tax rate that reflects current market assessments of

the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the

passage of time is recognized as interest expense. As the actual outflows can differ from estimates

made for provisions due to changes in laws, regulations, public expectations, technology, prices and

conditions, and can take place many years in the future, the carrying amounts of provisions are

reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to take account of such changes. Any adjustments to the

amount of previously recognized provision is recognized in profit or loss unless the provision was

originally recognized as part of cost of an asset.

Contingencies and commitments

Commitments

there is a present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an

outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the

obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measure with sufficient

reliability.

In the event that the outflow of resources associated with a contingent liability is assessed

as probable, and if the size of the outflow can be reliably estimated, a provision is

recognized in the financial statements.

Share Capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments and recognized at their face value. Transaction

costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity to the extent they are

incremental costs directly attributable to the equity transaction that otherwise would have been

avoided

Commitments are disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements

Contingencies

Contingent assets are disclosed when the Company has a possible asset that arises from

past events and whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-

occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the

Company. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization becomes certain.

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be

confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future

events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
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7.18

7.19

-

-

-

-

-

7.20

7.21 Finance income and finance costs

7.22

-

-

-

Dividend and reserve appropriations

Revenue from processing income is recognized when processing services are rendered.

Duty draw back and export rebates are recognized as  income when bill of lading of related export

sales are received.

Income from lease rentals is recognized on straight line basis over the term of the respective lease

agreement.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic

EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is

determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted

average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary

shares.

Final dividend distributions to the Company’s shareholders are recognized as a liability in the

financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s

shareholders at the Annual General Meeting, while interim dividend distributions are recognized in

the period in which the dividends are approved by the Board of Directors. Any other movements in

reserves are recognized in the year in which the appropriations are approved. 

Other Income

Return on long-term deposits, due from related parties and return on bank deposits at amortized cost

are accounted for using the effective interest rate method.

Dividends on equity investments are recognized as income when the Company's right to receive the

dividends is established.

Finance income comprises income on funds invested in saving accounts. Finance income is

recognized as it accrues in profit or loss, using effective interest method.

Finance costs comprise interest expense on bank charges. Finance cost is recognized as it accrues in

profit or loss.

Lease liability and right-of-use asset

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease based on

whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in

exchange for consideration. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide

range of different terms and conditions.

Leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the

leased asset is available for use by the Company.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at

the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot

be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate.
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-

-

-

-

8

8.1

8.2

Lease payments include fixed payments, variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate

amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees, the exercise price of a

purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, payments of penalties for

terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option, less any lease

incentives receivable. The extension and termination options are incorporated in determination of

lease term only when the Company is reasonably certain to exercise these options.

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in fixed lease

payments or an index or rate, change in the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be

payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it

will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. The corresponding adjustment is made to

the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit and loss if the carrying amount

of right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted

for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs

incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the

underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentive received. The right-of-use

asset is depreciated on a straight line method over the lease term as this method most closely reflects

the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits. The right-of-use asset is reduced by

impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for retain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient not to recognize right-of-use asset and

lease liabilities for short term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-

value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases is recognized as an expense on a

straight line basis over the lease term.

RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Correction of Errors

As per IAS-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" When an entity presents current and non-current

assets, and current and non-current liabilities, as separate classifications in its statement of financial

position, it shall not classify deferred tax assets (liabilities) as current assets (liabilities)". In previous

years, deferred tax liabilities on June 2024 and June 2023 were classified under current liabilities

instead of non-current liabilities. The fact has been identified in the current year and the comparative

figure amounting Rs. 117.87 million & Rs. 23.13 million of respective year has been reclassified to non-

current liabilities. 

Effect of changes

The above changes have been made on accordance with the requirement of IAS-08, "Accounting

Policies, Change in Accounting Estimates and Errors" in these financial statements with retrospective

effect and restatement of amounts previously reported in the financial statements for the year ended

June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 are given below.

The Company has presented statement of financial position as at the beginning of the earliest period

presented i.e. June 30, 2024 and related note in accordance with the requirements of IAS-1

"Presentation of Financial Statements".
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                     -                       7,956,766                       7,956,766 

                     -                       2,537,000                       2,537,000 

-                  10,493,766                 10,493,766                   

                     -                   117,531,631                  117,531,631 

                     -                       6,373,058                       6,373,058 

-                  123,904,689               123,904,689                 

   117,531,631               (117,531,631)                                    -   

                     -                       2,739,960                       2,739,960 

117,531,631   (114,791,671)              2,739,960                     

Effect on statement of profit or loss

For the year ended June 30,2024

Net loss for the year (92,543,894)   1,716,061                                      (90,827,833)

(92,543,894)   1,716,061                    (90,827,833)                 

Effect on statement of financial position

Reclassification and corrections:

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Right-of-use Asset

Security Deposit

Total Non Current Liabilities

30-Jun-24

Had there 

been no 

change in 

correction of 

error

Impact of change in 

correction of error

After incorporating 

effects of change in 

correction of error

Lease Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred taxation

Lease Liabilities

Total Non Current Liabilities

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred taxation*
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                     -                     23,131,835                    23,131,835 

-                  23,131,835                 23,131,835                   

     23,131,835                                  -                     (23,131,835)

23,131,835     -                              (23,131,835)                 

*

**

***

30-Jun-23

Had there 

been no 

change in 

correction of 

error

Impact of change in 

correction of error

After incorporating 

effects of change in 

correction of error

Deferred taxation*

Total Current Liabilities

Restatement represents effect of reclassification of 2024: Rs. 117.53 million (2023: Rs. 23.13 million)

from current liabilities to non-current liabilities respectively. Moreover the amount of deferred tax of

2024 has been adjusted with respect to lease. The effect of lease was not taken into consideration

during the deferred tax computation previous year.

Restatement in non-current assets represent inclusion of right-of-use asset and security deposit Rs.

7.59 million  and Rs. 2.57 million respectively.

Current liabilities and non current liabilities shows lease liabilities bifurcated as current portion of

lease liability in current liabilities and remaining lease liabilities will be showed in non-current

liabilities.

Effect on statement of financial position

Reclassification and corrections:

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred taxation

Total Non Current Liabilities

CURRENT LIABILITIES
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16 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2025 2024

Operating fixed assets-Owned 16.1 3,635,267,220   3,762,870,968   

3,635,267,220   3,762,870,968   

16.1 Operating Fixed Assets-Owned

- Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the end of twelve months period ended June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Cost 

Balance as at July 01, 2024 2,192,552,451   202,680,300    1,510,791,250   9,516,000     1,181,738   1,466,850     1,845,963  17,055,196         3,937,089,748   

Additions -                     715,350           15,823,000         2,500,000     2,982,260   580,780        251,750     -                      22,853,140         

Disposal -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Transfer -                     -                   -                      -                -              17,055,196   -             (17,055,196)       -                      

Balance as at June 30, 2025 2,192,552,451   203,395,650    1,526,614,250   12,016,000   4,163,998   19,102,826   2,097,713  -                      3,959,942,888   

Accumulated depreciation

Balance as at July 01, 2024 -                     21,285,654      148,186,649       3,513,278     195,778      275,270        762,151     -                      174,218,780       

Charge for the year -                     9,095,438        137,527,216       1,429,311     184,776      1,869,056     351,091     -                      150,456,888       

Transfer -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Disposals -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Balance as at June 30, 2025 -                     30,381,092      285,713,865       4,942,589     380,554      2,144,326     1,113,242  -                      324,675,668       

WDV as at June 30, 2025 2,192,552,451   173,014,558    1,240,900,385   7,073,411     3,783,444   16,958,500   984,471     -                      3,635,267,220   

Depreciation rates 0% 5% 10% 20% 10% 10% 30%

Computer 

and Other 

Allied 

Total

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees ------------------------------------------------

Particulars
-------- Rupees --------

Note

Capital Work 

in ProgressDescription
Freehold Land

Buildings on 

Freehold 

Land

Plant and 

Machinery

Motor 

Vehicles

Furniture 

and 

Fixtures

Office and 

Other 

Equipment
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- Reconciliation of carrying amounts at the end of twelve months period ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Cost 

Balance as at July 01, 2023 2,192,552,451   202,680,300    620,395,000       9,516,000 875,850      1,345,750     1,275,050  890,396,250       3,919,036,651   

Additions -                     -                   -                      -                305,888      121,100        570,913     17,055,196         18,053,097         

Transfer -                     -                   890,396,250       -                -              -               -             (890,396,250)     -                      

Disposal -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Balance as at June 30, 2024 2,192,552,451   202,680,300    1,510,791,250   9,516,000     1,181,738   1,466,850     1,845,963  17,055,196         3,937,089,748   

Accumulated depreciation

Balance as at July 01, 2023 -                     11,738,568      71,324,637         2,012,597     100,723      154,761        427,141     -                      85,758,427         

Charge for the year -                     9,547,086        76,862,012         1,500,681     95,055        120,509        335,010     -                      88,460,353         

Transfer -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Disposal -                     -                   -                      -                -              -               -             -                      -                      

Balance as at June 30, 2024 -                     21,285,654      148,186,649       3,513,278     195,778      275,270        762,151     -                      174,218,780       

WDV as at June 30, 2024 2,192,552,451   181,394,646    1,362,604,601   6,002,722     985,960      1,191,580     1,083,812  17,055,196         3,762,870,968   

Depreciation rates 0% 5% 10% 20% 10% 10% 30%

16.2 The depreciation charge for the year has been apportioned as follows:
2025 2024

Cost of Revenue 25 146,807,430       86,409,099
Administrative expenses 27 3,649,458           2,051,254           

150,456,888       88,460,353         

16.2.1

Description
Freehold Land

Buildings on 

Freehold 

Land

Plant and 

Machinery

Motor 

Vehicles

Note

No impairment related to operating fixed assets has been charged during the year. There is no item of property, plant and equipment which is temporary idle or

otherwise retired from active use. Assets are not subject to any mortgage/lien or charge.

Capital Work 

in Progress

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees ------------------------------------------------

Furniture 

and 

Fixtures

Office and 

Other 

Equipment

Computer 

and Other 

Allied 

Total

-------- Rupees --------
Particulars
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2025 2024

9 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP SHARE CAPITAL

9.1 Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital comprise:

Ordinary share capital against cash 25,000,000 25,000,000

Ordinary share capital against other than cash 99,962,510 99,962,510

124,962,510 124,962,510

Ordinary shares of Rs.10 each. 1,249,625,100 1,249,625,100

1,249,625,100 1,249,625,100

9.2

2025 2024

1 CH MUHAMMAD SHAFIQUE 53,583,307 53,583,307

2 MUHAMMAD HASHIM TAREEN 2,500 2,500

3 MAHMOOD ASLAM 2,500 2,500

4 EMAN SHAFIQUE 500 500

5 AFIFA SHAFIQUE 500 500

6 SHABANA SHAFIQUE 2,173,333 2,173,333

7 MUHAMMAD ALI SHAFIQUE 102,500 102,500

8 MUHAMMAD ZAIN UL AFAQ 159,500 159,500

Running Total: 56,024,640 56,024,640

Running Total: 27,419,177 27,419,177

9.3

2025 2024

Opening shares 124,962,510 124,962,510

Issued during the year -                       -                       

Closing shares 124,962,510        124,962,510        

9.4

1
27,419,177 27,419,177

Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding as at the beginning and at the end of the year is as

under:

Note
----------Number of shares---------

Particulars

Each ordinary share carries equal voting rights at the company's general meetings.

Note
--------- Rupees ---------

Number of Shares

Rupees

Ordinary shares of the Company held by associated companies and directors as at the year end are as

follows:

Sr# Particulars Note
----------Number of shares---------

Directors/Sponsors etc.

Associated Undertakings/Companies

CHAUDHRY STEEL RE-ROLLING 

MILLS (PVT) LTD
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

10 SHARE PREMIUM

Land 1,450,866,700     1,450,866,700     

Building, plant and machinery 548,383,500        548,383,500        

1,999,250,200     1,999,250,200     

10.1

10.2

11 LOAN FROM SPONSOR/DIRECTORS

11.1

12 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred taxation comprise:

Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences:-

129,903,313        117,866,944        

1,790,272            2,307,462            

(2,351,659)           (2,642,775)           

129,341,927        117,531,631        

In accordance with TR-32 of accounting standards this interest-free loan, provided by the sponsor of

the company, is structured in a way that it does not meet the criteria for classification as a liability.

Consequently, it is recognized as equity on the company's financial records as its face value. It is

important to note that there will be no subsequent re-measurement of this equity. The arrangement

reflects the understanding that any repayment, if made, will be entirely at the discretion of the

company and shall be treated as an adjustment within the equity section, rather than as the settlement

of a liability.

An amount of Rs. 27.51 million was raised during the year through a loan provided by the sponsors. In

accordance with TR-32 'Accounting for Directors' Loan' issued by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants of Pakistan, any future decision by the company to settle the sponsor's loan by delivery

cash or any other financial asset would result in a direct debit to equity. The arrangement reflects the

understanding that any repayment, if made, will be entirely at the discretion of the company and shall

be treated as an adjustment within the equity section, rather than as the settlement of a liability.

This reserve can be utilized by the Company only for the purposes specified in section 81 of the

Companies Act, 2017

SECP vide its letter No. EMD/CI/80/2009/58 dated January 31, 2022 approved the issuance of

99,962,510 ordinary shares of the company having par value of Rs. 10 per share, at a premium of Rs. 20

per share in aggregate amounting to equivalent of Rs. 2,998,875,300/- (i.e. par value of shares Rs.

999,625,100 and value of share premium Rs. 1,999,250,200) by the way of other than right offer against

consideration of non cash assets, including land, building and plant and machinery. The process of

issuance of shares has been completed within year of 2022, and non cash assets, including land,

building and plant and machinery has been transferred to the company.

Total Share Premium

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use-assets

Lease liabilities

Net deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liability on deductible temporary differences:-
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

                                    38,725,211 2027

2023                                     46,901,379 2026

2022                                     38,857,832 2025

                                  124,484,422 

Business Losses

Financial year Amount of business losses  
Financial year in which business

losses carry forward will expire

2023                                     12,038,570 2029

                                    12,038,570 

Accounting year in which business

losses carry forward will expire
Amount of depreciation lossesFinancial year 

                                  171,798,234 

                                  107,444,602 

                                  279,242,836 

Unlimited

Unlimited

2024

2023

Tax losses related to un-absorbed tax depreciation

Minimum Tax

Financial year Amount of minimum tax  
Financial year in which minimum

tax carry forward will expire

2024

Detail of unused tax losses and minimum tax is as follows:

Deferred tax has been computed using the tax rates applicable for Tax Year 2025 in accordance with

the provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The calculation has been made to the extent of

income chargeable under the normal tax regime, along with the application of super tax at the rate of

1% as prescribed under Section 4C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Deferred tax assets and

liabilities on temporary differences are measured at a effective rate 30% (2024: 29%). 

Deferred tax asset has not been recognized in respect of unused tax losses and unused tax credits

available, as management does not consider it probable that sufficient future taxable profits will be

available against which these losses can be utilized.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

13 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

13.1 Trade and other payables comprise:

Creditors for:

-  Goods 2,825,993,264     2,699,160,101     

Accrued liabilities 4,490,604            4,195,997            

Deferred electricity bill payable 342,026,076        570,021,915        

Worker profit participation fund 13.2 35,484,348          20,735,989          

Provincial worker's welfare fund 13.3 10,290,873          5,162,325            

Other payables 679,384,938        375,083,972        

Contract liabilities 24,162,040          24,162,040          

Provision against litigation 13.4 224,174,403        224,174,403        

Import payable 55,860,403          24,068,732          

Income tax payable 13,610                  -                       

Penalty payable -                       30,000                  

Advance from customers 13.5 89,100,000          13,976,263          

Total Trade and Other Payables 4,290,980,559     3,960,771,737     

13.2 Worker profit participation fund

20,735,989          15,355,051          

28 3,024,145            3,335,117            

23,760,134          18,690,168          

Allocation for the year 11,724,214          -                       

35,484,348          18,690,168          

Payments during the year -                       2,045,821            

Balance as on 30 June 35,484,348          20,735,989          

13.3 Provincial Worker's welfare fund

5,162,325            4,488,978            

4,455,201            -                       

673,347                673,347                

10,290,873          5,162,325            

-                       -                       

10,290,873          5,162,325            

28

Interest on workers' profit participation fund has been provided at the rate 1 year KIBOR + 2.5%

Balance at the beginning of the year

Allocation for the year

Payments made during the year

Balance as on 30 June 

Balances at beginning of the year.
Mark-up on funds utilized in company's 

business

Mark-up on funds utilized in the company's 

business

Interest on workers' welfare fund has been provided at the rate 15%.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

13.4 Provision against litigation

13.5 Advance from customers

14 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

14.1 Contingencies

-

-

-

Claims subject to legal proceedings:

The details of claims by and / or against the Company which are currently subject to the legal 

proceedings are detailed below:

Notice Under Section 2(37) of the Sales Tax Act 1990 in Respect of Evasion of Section 11(E)

Tax Period: 2023 Rs. 184,293,130/-

Proceedings under Section 2(37) of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, were initiated for the aforementioned tax

periods through Notice No. C.No. CTO/UNIT-01/809, dated June 27, 2025. On behalf of the Company,

all requisite information and supporting documents were duly submitted in response to the notice,

along with a comprehensive written reply. As of the reporting date, no order has been issued in this

matter, and accordingly, no reliable estimate of any potential liability can be made. However, based on

the factual position and legal arguments presented, management remains confident of a favorable

outcome.

Corporate guarantees and indemnity bonds issued as at reporting date amount to Rs. 13,762,909.

There is an ongoing case pending against Beco Steel Limited concerning a tax demand raised by

Federal Board of Revenue (FBR). The demand under sections 161/205 of the Income Tax Ordinance

and Section 48 of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, amounts to PKR 224,174,403/-. The notice received outlines

potential recovery actions. (2024:Rs. 224,174,403). Based on the factual position and legal assessment,

management believes that the Company may be required to settle the aforementioned amount.

Show Cause in Respect of Misuse of Section 8B 

Tax Period-August 2024 to November-2024. Rs. 76,695,053/-

Proceedings under Section 8B of the Sales Tax Act, 1990, were initiated for the aforementioned tax

periods through Show Cause Notice No. 636, dated March 7, 2025. On behalf of the Company, all

requisite information and supporting documents were duly submitted in response to the notice,

accompanied by a comprehensive written reply. As of the reporting date, no order has been issued in

this matter, and accordingly, no reliable estimate of any potential liability can be made. Nevertheless,

based on the factual position and legal arguments presented, management remains confident of a

favorable outcome.

These are unsecured and represented advance payments received from customers against which

goods are to be supplied.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

-

-

14.2 Commitments

-

15 SHORT TERM BORROWING

17

17.1

             7,956,766                           -   

                          -                9,945,958 

                          -                             -   

17.1.1            (1,989,192)            (1,989,192)

             5,967,574              7,956,766 

17.1.1

Selling and distribution expenses 26              1,876,325              1,876,325 

Administrative expenses 27                 112,867                 112,867 

             1,989,192              1,989,192 

RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY

Opening balance

Less: Disposal during the year

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Depreciation charge during the year

Proceedings under Section 111(1) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, were initiated for the

aforementioned tax periods through Notice No. 230000542, dated February 18, 2025. On behalf of the

Company, all requisite information and supporting documentation were duly furnished in response to

the notice, accompanied by a detailed and comprehensive written reply. As of the reporting date, no

order has been issued in this matter, and therefore, it is not possible to make a reliable estimation of

any potential liability at this stage. Nevertheless, based on the factual position and legal grounds

presented, management remains confident of a favorable outcome.

Tax Year: 2024

Proceedings initiated under section 122(9) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

Proceedings under Section 122(9) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, were initiated for the

aforementioned tax periods through Notice No. 230000470, dated February 18, 2025. On behalf of the

Company, all requisite information and supporting documentation were duly provided in response to

the notice, accompanied by a detailed and comprehensive written reply. As of the reporting date, no

order has been issued in this matter, and therefore, no reliable estimate of any potential liability can be

determined at this stage. Nevertheless, based on the factual position and legal arguments presented,

management remains confident of a favorable outcome.

Right-of-use-assets

Closing balance

The depreciation charge on right-of-use assets for the year has been allocated as follows:

Proceedings initiated under section 111(1) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

Tax Year: 2024

Commitments for import of steel products against letter of credit facility as at reporting date are 

amounting to Rs. 32,118,055 million (2024:Rs. Nil).

Short-term borrowings include an amount of Rs. 4,900,000 obtained during the year. The loan is

unsecured, interest-free, and repayable on demand.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

17.2

             9,113,018              9,945,958 

(2,739,961)           (2,537,000)           

28              1,465,803              1,704,060 

             7,838,862              9,113,018 

             2,959,157              2,739,960 

             4,879,705              6,373,058 

             7,838,862              9,113,018 

17.2.2

2025

Between one and five yearsLess than one year

                                      2,959,157                                               6,647,451 

                                     (1,122,332)                                                (645,414)

                                      1,836,825                                               6,002,037 

2024

Less than one year Between one and five years

                                      2,739,960                                               9,606,607 

                                     (1,465,803)                                             (1,767,746)

                                      1,274,157                                               7,838,861 

Description

Rupees

Minimum lease payments

Interest

Present value of minimum lease 

payments

Non-current portion

Closing balance

Current portion

Description

Rupees

Minimum lease payments

Interest

Present value of minimum lease 

payments

Opening balance

Less: Payments during the year

Set out below the carrying amount of lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

Lease liabilities payable are as follows:

Lease liabilities

Add: Addition during the year

Add: Interest on lease liabilities

Lease contracts are made for a fixed period subject to renewal upon mutual consent of Company and

lessor. Wherever practicable, the Company seeks to include extension option to provide operational

flexibility. Lease term is of five year are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of

different terms and conditions. Management exercises significant judgement in determining whether

these extension and termination options are reasonably certain to be exercised. incremental borrowing

rate 23% (2024: 23%) per annum-have been used as discounting factor.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

18 STORES, SPARES AND LOOSE TOOLS

Stores and spares 528,059                264,500

Total Stores, Spares and Loose Tools 528,059                264,500                

18.1

19 STOCK IN TRADE

Stock in trade comprise:

Raw materials 245,920,592        872,086,550

Finished goods 1,787,550,153     1,265,471,420

Total Stock in Trade 2,033,470,745     2,137,557,970     

19.1

20 TRADE DEBTS

(Considered good and unsecured)

20.1 Trade debtors comprise:

Local 1,377,337,179     938,018,505        

Allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) 20.2 -                       -                       

` Total Trade Debts 1,377,337,179     938,018,505        

20.2

21 ADVANCES, DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  

Advances to- considered good

-    Employees against salaries -                       4,900,000            

Sales tax receivable 253,436,975        161,104,068        

Other receivables 158,627                158,627                

LC margin 32,118,055          2,648,000            

Guarantee margin 15,139,200          -                       

300,852,857        168,810,695        

The entity does not have any stores, spares and loose tools in transit as at reporting date. Further, there

are no items of stores, spares and loose tools that are slow-moving, obsolete, or impaired as at the

reporting date.

Total Advances, Deposits, Prepayments and Other Receivables  

Trade debts are non-interest bearing and are generally are uninsured. Information about the

Company's exposure to credit and market risks for trade debts is included in note 38. 

The entity does not have any stock in transit as at reporting date. Further, there are no items of stock-in-

trade that are slow-moving, obsolete, or impaired as at the reporting date.

No Expected Credit Loss (ECL) has been recognized, as the amount of expected credit loss is

immaterial and management reasonably expects that all receivables will be recovered in full within the

agreed credit terms.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

22 TAX REFUNDS DUE FROM GOVERNMENT

22.1 Income tax due from Government comprise:

22.2 293,963,883        144,639,891        

Total Tax Refund Due from Government 293,963,883        144,639,891        

22.2 Advance income tax & levies-net

Opening balance 144,639,891        190,588,385        

Add: tax deducted during the year 244,333,792        -                       

388,973,683        190,588,385        

less: provisions / adjustments - net (95,009,800)         (45,948,494)         

Closing balance 293,963,883        144,639,891        

23 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

23.1 Cash and bank Balances included:

Cash in hand 5,377,112            6,518,377            

Cash at bank 

 - Current accounts 8,330,174            7,815,397            

 - Saving accounts 23.2 1,651,036            1,651,036            

Total Cash and Bank Balances 15,358,322          15,984,810          

23.2

24 REVENUE

Revenue comprises:

Sale of goods

-  Local 8,715,042,181     3,655,659,645     

-  Export -                       

Sales Tax (557,642,769)       

Total Revenue 7,451,485,486     3,098,016,876     

24.1

24.2 Reconciliation with segment information is as follows:

Ferrous Non-Ferrous Total

Net revenue from external customers:

Local sales

- Manufacturing 6,264,096,807        1,121,532,160     7,385,628,967     

Export sales

- Trading -                          65,856,519          65,856,519          

June 30,2025 6,264,096,807        1,187,388,679     7,451,485,486     

65,856,519                                             

(1,329,413,214)                                       

Advance income tax & levies-net

These carry profit ranging form 8.50% to 11.50% (2024: 10.50% to 17.50%) per annum.

All goods are transferred at point of time. No revenue during the year from contract liabilities (2024:

Nill).
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

Local sales

- Manufacturing 2,500,016,876        598,000,000        3,098,016,876     

Export sales

- Trading -                          -                       -                       

June 30,2024 2,500,016,876        598,000,000        3,098,016,876     

25 COST OF SALES

25.1 Cost of sales comprise:

Raw materials consumed 25.2 5,698,791,793     2,459,120,746     

Stores, spares and chemicals consumed 59,858,356          33,757,806          

Salaries and wages 25.3 285,375,645        157,393,613        

Import charges 341,853                1,209,006            

Fuel and power 1,378,393,121     1,251,107,219     

Repairs and maintenance 17,645,032          1,681,780            

Inadmissible sales tax -                       97,991,070          

Unclaimed sales tax -                       51,275,695          

Other factory overhead 95,236                  181,356                

Depreciation 16.2 146,807,430        86,409,099          

7,587,308,466     4,140,127,390     

Cost of goods manufactured 7,587,308,466     4,140,127,390     

Changes in inventories of finished goods

Opening stock 1,265,471,420     -                       

Closing stock (1,787,550,153)    (1,265,471,420)    

(522,078,733)       (1,265,471,420)    

Cost of sales 7,065,229,733     2,874,655,970     

25.2 Raw Materials Consumed  

Opening stock 872,086,550        1,115,998,773     

Purchases during the year 5,072,625,835     2,215,208,523     

Available for consumption 5,944,712,385     3,331,207,296     

Closing stock (245,920,592)       (872,086,550)       

5,698,791,793     2,459,120,746     

25.3 This amount includes amount paid to contractors amounting to Rs.261,237,789.
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

26 SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION COSTS

Carriage and transport 2,129,772            921,030                

Fuel and maintenance 366,772                -                       

Loading charges 7,016,981            -                       

Advertisement expense 4,546,446            

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 17.1.1 1,876,325            1,876,325            

Total Selling and Distribution Costs 15,936,296          2,797,355            

27 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries and wages 40,001,058          26,976,091          

Auditor remuneration- fees 27.1 1,490,000            1,490,000            

Directors remuneration 1,322,000            -                       

2,606,366            -                       

Donations 27.2 1,854,548            1,546,398            

Electricity and water 749,490                1,309,715            

Entertainment 9,042,548            1,362,875            

Mess expense 4,067,653            -                       

Legal and professional charges 3,013,269            601,842                

Postage and telegram 3,572,844            29,730                  

Printing and stationary 7,337,577            401,576                

Rent, rates and charges -                       417,034                

Repair and maintenance 10,017,024          1,721,713            

Fee and subscriptions 8,532,898            949,525                

Advertisement expense -                       156,034                

Fine and penalty 185,000                -                       

Traveling and conveyance 14,850,218          13,075,711          

Medical expense 4,372,968            -                       

Miscellaneous 2,172,037            27,468                  

Provision against litigation 13.4 -                       224,174,403        

Depreciation 16.2 3,649,458            2,051,254            

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 17.1.1 112,867                112,867                

Total Administrative Expenses 118,949,823        276,404,236        

27.1 Auditor's Remuneration

Audit fee 1,200,000            1,200,000            

Review of interim financial information 250,000                250,000                

Out of pocket expenses 40,000                  40,000                  

Total Auditor's Remuneration 1,490,000            1,490,000            

27.2 Donations

No directors has any interest in the donees.

Security charges
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

28 FINANCE COST 

Finance costs included in profit or loss

Bank charges and commission 624,116                1,214,441            

Interest on worker profit participation fund 3,024,145            3,335,117            

Interest on worker welfare fund 673,347                673,347                

Interest on lease liabilities 17.2 1,465,803            1,704,060            

Total Finance Cost 5,787,411            6,926,965            

29 OTHER INCOME

Interest income from saving account 386,870                918,559                

Income from other assets

Liabilities written-off -                       110,079,475        

Realized Exchange gain -                       1,264,061            

-                       111,343,536        

Total Other Income 386,870                112,262,095        

30 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Other operating expenses included in profit or loss

Realized exchange loss 4,266,357            166,931                

Other operating expenses 7,218,453            4,984,519            

Workers welfare fund 4,455,201            -                       

Worker profit participation fund 11,724,214          2,045,821            

Total Other Operating Expenses 27,664,225          7,197,271            

31 LEVIES

31.1 Minimum/levies

Minimum tax 38,540,265          38,725,211          

38,540,265          38,725,211          

-                       -                       

Total Levies 38,540,265          38,725,211          

31.2

32 TAXATION

Current Tax

-  For the year 56,469,535          -                       
-  Prior period -                       -                       

56,469,535          -                       
Deferred tax 12 11,810,296          94,399,796          

Total income tax expense 68,279,831          94,399,796          

The tax charge reconciliation has not been made as the Company falls under minimum tax regime

This represents minimum tax under section 113 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001, representing levies of

requirements of IFRIC 21/ IAS 37. 

Income from financial assets
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

32.1

2025 2024

218,304,868        42,297,174          

63,308,412          -                       

(52,281,212)         -                       

43,576,103          -                       

Tax effect of income subject to super tax @ 1% (2024:Nill) 1,866,232            -                       

38,540,265          38,725,211          

11,810,296          94,399,796          

106,820,096        133,125,007        

33 EARNING PER SHARE 2025 2024

Rupees Rupees

33.1

Weighted average number of shares 9          124,962,510          124,962,510 

Earning per share - Basic and diluted                       0.89                      (0.73)

33.2 There were no dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024.

34 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before income tax and levies 218,304,868        42,297,174          

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 16.2 150,456,888        88,460,353          

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 1,989,192            1,989,192            

Provision for worker profit participation fund 11,724,214          2,045,821            

Provision for worker's welfare fund 4,455,201            -                       

Finance cost 29 5,787,411            6,926,965            

Operating profit before working capital changes 392,717,774        141,719,505        

Tax effect of amounts that are inadmissible for tax purposes

Tax on accounting profit at the applicable 

corporate tax rate of 29% (2024: 29%)

Portion of tax liability as per tax laws, 

representing levies and income tax 

Tax effect of amounts that are admissible for tax purposes

 Profit/ (Loss) after taxation attributable to 

ordinary shareholders 
111,484,772        (90,827,833)         

Effect of minimum tax/levies

Effect of deferred tax

31 & 32

The tax liability, as per applicable tax laws represented minimum tax under section 113 (due to tax

loss) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, which has been recognized as levies. Relationship between

tax liability as per applicable tax laws and accounting profit along with its bifurcation into current

income tax and levies is as follows:

Profit before taxation
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2025 2024
Note

--------- Rupees ---------

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools (263,559)              (264,500)              

Stock in trade 104,087,225        (1,021,559,197)    

Trade debts (439,318,674)       (246,721,239)       

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables (132,042,162)       (28,936,145)         

Net (increase) in current assets (467,537,170)       (1,297,481,081)    

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,306,277,953     

Short term borrowings -                       

Net increase/(decrease) in current liabilities 1,306,277,953     

Net cash generated from operations 150,516,377        

35

Cash and bank balances 23 15,358,322          15,984,810          

310,331,915                                           

6,900,000                                               

317,231,915                                           

242,412,519                                           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows comprise of the following amounts:
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36 SEGMENT REPORTING

36.1 The company's reportable segments are as follows:

-  Ferrous

- Non- Ferrous

36.2

2025 2024

6,264,096,807         2,500,016,876          

                             -                                  -   

6,264,096,807         2,500,016,876          

-                           -                            

6,264,096,807         2,500,016,876          

(6,046,036,982)       (2,369,224,599)        

-                           -                            

(6,046,036,982)       (2,369,224,599)        

A 218,059,825            130,792,277             

2025 2024

1,187,388,679         598,000,000             

-                           -                            

1,187,388,679         598,000,000             

-                           -                            

1,187,388,679         598,000,000             

(1,019,192,751)       (505,431,371)           

-                           -                            

(1,019,192,751)       (505,431,371)           

B 168,195,928            92,568,629               

Total gross profit (A+B) 386,255,753            223,360,906             

Segment revenues and measure of segment profit or loss:

External Cost of sales

Net sales after commission

Commission

Rupees

Non-Ferrous 

Total sales

Rupees

Net external sales

Ferrous segment comprises of steel related products whereas non–ferrous segment mainly comprises of

copper and aluminum.

Following is an analysis of the Company’s revenue and results by reportable segment for the year

ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 along with reconciliation of the total of the reportable segments’

measures of profit or loss to the Company’s profit or loss for the year:

Net external Sales

Commission

Total Cost of sales

Inter-segment transaction

Net sales after commission

Inter-segment transaction

External Cost of sales

Inter-segment 

Total Cost of sales

Inter-segment 

Ferrous 

Gross Profit - Ferrous

Total sales

Gross profit - Non-Ferrous
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(15,936,296)            (2,797,355)                

(118,949,823)          (276,404,236)           

(27,664,225)            (7,197,271)                

386,870                   112,262,095             

(5,787,411)              (6,926,965)                

(38,540,265)            (38,725,211)              

(68,279,831)            (94,399,796)              

111,484,772            (90,827,833)              

36.3 Revenue 

2025 2024

Ferrous

63.95% 100%

- Billets 21.87% 0%

- Others 14.19% 0%

100% 100%

- Copper 85.18% 83.28%

- Others 14.82% 16.72%

100% 100%

36.4

36.5 Geographical information

Unallocated income and expenses:

Minimum tax

The analysis of the Company’s revenue from external customers for major products is as follows:

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. The accounting

policies of the reportable segments (except as disclosed otherwise) are the same as the Company’s

accounting policies as described in note 7.10 to these financial statements. The ferrous segment

allocates certain percentage of sales relating common expenditure to non–ferrous segment. Segment

profit represents the profit earned by each segment before taking account of unallocated income and

expenses which are presented separately. This is the measure reported to the chief operating

decision–maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

Revenue from major customers of ferrous segment represent 46% (2024: Nil) of the total revenue of

ferrous segment. Revenue from major local customers of non–ferrous segment represent 15% (2024:

19%) of the total revenue of non–ferrous segment Revenue from major foreign customers of

non–ferrous segment represent approx. 5.5% (2024: Nill) of the total revenue of non–ferrous segment.

All revenues from external customers for ferrous segment were generated in Pakistan. 7% (2024: Nill)

of revenues from external customers for non–ferrous segment were generated from outside Pakistan

while remaining were generated from external customers within Pakistan. Majority of sales outside of

Pakistan is made to customers in the Hong Kong. All non–current assets of the Company as at June 30,

2025 and June 30, 2024 were located and operating in Pakistan.

Information about major customers

Profit for the year

Administrative expenses

Other operating expenses

Other income

Finance cost

Sales and marketing expenses

Non-Ferrous

Taxation

- Steel Re-bars
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36.6 Measure of total assets and total liabilities:

37 RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

254,672,420   27,512,000       -                           282,184,420             

4,911,563       -                    -                           4,911,563                 

-                  6,900,000         -                           6,900,000                 

259,583,983   34,412,000       -                           293,995,983             

254,672,420   -                    -                           254,672,420             

4,911,563       -                    -                           4,911,563                 

-                  -                    -                           -                            

259,583,983   -                    -                           259,583,983             

38 FINANCIAL INSTURMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Financial risk management

- Market risk

- Credit risk

- Liquidity risk

Reportable segments’ assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 have not been

presented, as management was unable to identify a reasonable basis for allocating these balances to

respective segments. In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8 – Operating Segments, such

information is disclosed only when the measures are regularly provided to the chief operating decision

maker (CODM) for the purpose of assessing segment performance and allocating resources. Since no

such information is provided regularly to the CODM, the allocation of assets and liabilities by segment

has not been made.

Risk management framework

The Board meets frequently throughout the year for developing and monitoring the Company’s risk

management policies. The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze

the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and

adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in

market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its standards and procedures,

aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand

their roles and obligations.

June 30,2024

The Company's overall risk management policy focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets

and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Unclaimed dividend

Short term borrowings

Unclaimed dividend

Short term borrowings

June 30,2025

Loan from Sponsors

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight

of the Company’s risk management framework. The Company has exposure to the following risks

from its use of financial instruments:

Opening 

Balance

Financing 

cashflows 

Other 

Changes

Closing 

Balance

The table below details changes in the Company’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including

both cash and non–cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash

flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Company’s statement of cash flows as cash

flows from financing activities.

Loan from sponsors/directors
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38.1 Credit risk

Note 2025 2024

                   450,000                      450,000 

20          1,377,337,179               938,018,505 

21             300,852,857               168,810,695 

23                 9,981,210                   9,466,433 

         1,688,621,246            1,116,745,633 

The Company’s exposure to credit risk arising from trade debtors is mainly influenced by the

individual characteristics of each customer. Majority of the Company’s sales are made against receipts

in advance from customers. The Company has no major concentration of credit risk with any single

customer. The majority of the trade customers have been transacting with the Company for several

years. The Company establishes an allowance for impairment where it considers recoveries are not

probable.

Risk management

Exposure to credit risk

The Board Audit Committee oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company’s risk

management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in

relation to the risks faced by the Company.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations without considering the fair value of the collateral

available there against.

To manage credit risk the Company maintains procedures covering the application for credit

approvals, granting and renewal of counterparty limits and monitoring of exposures against these

limits. As part of these processes the financial viability of all counterparties is regularly monitored and

assessed.

The Company does not take into consideration the value of collateral while testing financial assets for

impairment. The Company considers the credit worthiness of counterparties as part of its risk

management.

Trade debtors

The carrying amount of respective financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure. The

maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is as follows:

Long term deposit

Trade debts

Advances, deposits and prepayments

Bank balances

The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 6 months and the

corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss rates are

adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the

ability of the customers to settle the receivables. The company has identified the GDP and the

unemployment rate of the countries in which it sells its goods and services to be the most relevant

factors, and accordingly adjusts the historical loss rates based on expected changes in these factors.
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The ageing analysis of trade debtors is as follows: 2025 2024

259,829,258            937,949,726             

Past due 0-90 days 147,471,944            68,779                      

Past due 90-180 days 882,861,789            -                            

Past due 180-270 days 87,174,188              

1,377,337,179         938,018,505             

Short Term Long Term Agency

A1+ AA PACRA

A1+ AA- PACRA

A1+ AAA VIS

AAA A1+ PACRA

A1+ AA+ PACRA

A1+ AA+ PACRA

A1+ AAA VIS

A1+ AA+ PACRA

Concentration of credit risk

Management believes that the unimpaired balances that are past due are still collectible in full, based

on historical payment behavior and review of financial strength of respective customers. 

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or

activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to

meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other

conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company’s performance to

developments affecting a particular industry. In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk,

management focuses on the maintenance of a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations of credit

risks are controlled and managed accordingly. Management does not consider that it has any

concentration of credit risk at the reporting date.

United Bank Limited

Rating

Following are the credit ratings of banks with which balances are held or credit lines available:

JS Bank Limited

Cash is held only with reputable banks with high quality external credit rating assessed by external

rating agencies.

Not due yet

Bank of Punjab

Soneri Bank Limited

Meezan Bank Limited

Alfalah Bank Limited

Habib Metro Bank Limited

Askari Bank Limited
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38.2 Liquidity risk

         3,907,755,285      3,907,755,285                              -   

                6,900,000             6,900,000                              -   

                4,911,563             4,911,563                              -   

         3,919,566,848      3,919,566,848                              -   

         3,672,530,717      3,672,530,717                              -   

                4,911,563             4,911,563                              -   

         3,677,442,280      3,677,442,280                              -   

38.3

38.3.1

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated

with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk

arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than

expected or there is difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial liabilities

as they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it

will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed

conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash to meet expected working capital requirements by

having credit lines available. The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities,

including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

Gross carrying value

2025

Carrying amount Not later than 1 

year

Later than 1 year

Gross carrying value

Rupees

Trade and other payables

Unclaimed dividend

Short term borrowings

2024

Carrying amount Not later than 1 

year

Later than 1 year

Trade and other payables

Unclaimed dividend

Rupees

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and

equity prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The

objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable

parameters, while optimizing the return on risk.

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from

long–term financing, short–term borrowings, long–term investment in debt instruments, loan to

subsidiary company, saving accounts and term deposit receipts. At the reporting date the interest rate

risk profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is as follows:
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Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

(b) Variable rate financial instruments

2025 2024

Rupees Rupees

      Financial assets 1,651,036           1,651,036                

38.3.2 Price risk management

38.3.3 Capital risk management

38.3.4 Sensitivity analysis:

2025 2024

               241,620                    241,620 

               241,620                    241,620 

39 RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized into level 1, 2 or 

3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the 

significance of the inputs to the fair value measurements in its entirety, which are described as follows

(a) Fixed rate financial instruments

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue

as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and

to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the

capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends to be paid to shareholders, issue

new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Consistent with others in the industry and the requirements of

the lenders, the Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of gearing ratio. This ratio is

calculated as borrowings divided by total capital employed. Borrowings represent long term financing,

lease for related parties and short term borrowings obtained by the Company. Total capital employed 

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit and loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit and loss 

account.

At reporting date, if the PKR had strengthened or depleted by 1% against the foreign currencies with

all other variables held constant, post-tax profit / (loss) for the year would have been lower / (higher)

by the amount shown below, mainly as a result of net foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign

creditor.

Contract liabilities

Rupees

The Company is not exposed to any price risk as there are no financial instruments at the reporting

date that are sensitive to price fluctuations.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In estimating fair value of an asset

or liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market

participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the

measurement date.
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39.1 Level 1 Inputs:

39.2 Level 2 Inputs:

39.3 Level 3 Inputs:

40

Carrying amount of financial assets by category

Rupees Rupees

Trade debtors      1,377,337,179          1,377,337,179 

Advances, deposits and other receivables           47,415,882               47,415,882 
Cash and bank balances           15,358,322               15,358,322 

     1,440,111,383          1,440,111,383 

Trade debtors         938,018,505             938,018,505 

Advances, deposits and other receivables             7,706,627                 7,706,627 
Cash and bank balances           15,984,810               15,984,810 

        961,709,942             961,709,942 

41

Carrying amount of financial liabilities by category

At amortized

cost
Total

Rupees Rupees

Trade and other payables      3,907,755,285          3,907,755,285 

Short term borrowings             6,900,000                 6,900,000 
Unclaimed dividend             4,911,563                 4,911,563 

     3,919,566,848          3,919,566,848 

Trade and other payables      3,672,530,717          3,672,530,717 

Short term borrowings                          -                                -   
Unclaimed dividend             4,911,563                 4,911,563 

     3,677,442,280          3,677,442,280 

Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable

inputs

At amortized

cost
Total

Year ended 30 June 2025

Year ended 30 June 2024

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Year ended 30 June 2024

Year ended 30 June 2025

These are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly; and

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can

access at the measurement date.
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                         -                   7,700,403 

                         -                      650,000 

                         -                  (8,350,403)

                         -                                -   

                         -                   7,950,403 

        927,904,181             179,244,695 

        926,334,701             187,589,489 

   (1,832,238,882)            (366,834,184)

          22,000,000                              -   

                         -                                -   

                         -               170,000,000 

                         -                 16,412,000 

                         -              (186,412,000)

                         -                                -   

                         -               151,500,000 

--------- Rupees ---------

Closing Balance

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Opening Balances

Sale during the year

The Company (“the reporting entity”) in the normal course of business carries out arm’s length

transactions with various related parties (“the entities”). Related parties comprise of group company

(subsidiary) and entities regarded as related / associated due to common directorship or common

management, major shareholders, key management personnel and their close family members (“the

relatives”). Major shareholders are those persons having control of or significant influence over the

reporting entity. Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for

planning, directing and controlling the activities of the reporting entity, directly or indirectly including

Directors (whether executive or otherwise) of the reporting entity.

Following are the related parties / associated companies / undertakings with whom the Company had

entered into transactions or had agreements and / or arrangements in place during the financial year,

along with the basis of relationship describing common directorship and percentage of shareholding of

the Company:

Purchases during the year

Payments during the year

Ali 

Enterprises 

Re-rolling 

Mills 

Limited

Associated 

Company

Opening Balances

Purchases during the year

Payments during the year

Closing Balance

Maximum balance in the month of July 2025 (June: 2024)

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

Ali 

Enterprises

Associated 

Company

Opening Balances

Closing Balance

Sale of goods by the Company 

Receipt during the year

--------- Rupees ---------

--------- Rupees ---------

            339,317,092         926,334,701 Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Chaudhary 

Steel Mills 

Limited

Associated 

Company
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                         -               254,672,420 

                         -                                -   

                         -                                -   

                         -               254,572,420 

                         -               254,672,420 

                         -                                -   

          27,512,000                              -   

                         -                                -   

          27,512,000                              -   

          27,512,000                              -   

        306,106,696             586,521,696 

            3,900,000             101,350,000 

      (310,006,696)            (381,765,000)

                         -               306,106,696 

        308,556,696             608,671,696 

          66,022,852                              -   

        892,471,829          1,374,190,397 

      (585,184,400)         (1,308,167,545)

        373,310,281               66,022,852 

        373,310,281               97,482,118 

                         -                 50,159,048 

                         -               928,114,181 

                         -                (50,369,408)

                         -               927,903,821 

                         -               716,686,718 

42.1

Ali Shafique 
Shareholder/ 

Director

Opening Balances

Loan received during the year

Loan paid during the year

Closing Balance

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Associated 

Company

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Associated 

Company

Opening Balances

Closing Balance

Closing Balance

Ali 

Enterprises 

Re-rolling 

Mills 

Opening Balances

Purchases during the year

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Beco Steel 

Ferrous and 

non-Ferrous 

Metal 

Payments during the year

Purchases during the year

--------- Rupees ---------

--------- Rupees ---------

--------- Rupees ---------

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

Beco Steel 

Re-Rolling 

Mills

Associated 

Company

Opening Balances

Purchases during the year

Payments during the year

Maximum balance at any time during the year.

--------- Rupees ---------

Closing Balance

There were no outstanding balances with related parties as at the year end except for those which have

been disclosed separately in relevant notes. Details of salaries and benefits to key management

personnel have been disclosed in note 44.

--------- Rupees ---------

Payments during the year

Chaudhry 

Muhammad 

Shafique 

Shareholder

Opening Balances

Received during the year

Payments during the year

Closing Balance
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2025 2024

29                          -                   1,264,061 

                         -                                -   

43.1

43.2

44

Managerial remuneration                 5,200,000             1,322,000               38,657,856 

Bonus / allowances                              -                            -                                -   

                5,200,000             1,322,000               38,657,856 

1 2 30

ExecutivesChief Executive  Directors 

REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

2025

Disclosures other than above are not applicable on the company.

Source and detailed breakup of other income is provided in note 29.

                         -                                -   

                         -                                -   

                         -                                -   

                         -                                -   

     7,451,485,486          3,098,016,876 

Profit  / interest earned on any 

conventional loan or advance paid on 

any conventional loan or advance 29

The aggregate amount charged in the financial statements for the year for remuneration, including

certain benefits, to the full time working directors and executives of the Company is as follows

                   918,559 

                         -                                -   

SHARIAH DISCLOSURE  

Statement of financial position: 

                         -                                -   

                         -                                -   

Mark up / profit paid on Islamic mode of

financing 

Financing / loans / advances obtained 

   as per Islamic mode

Interest or mark–up accrued on any 

conventional loan or advance

Rupees

Number of persons

2024

               386,870 

24

Interest paid on any conventional loan or advance

Long–term and short–term shariah 

compliant Investments 

Shariah compliant bank deposits /

bank balances / TDRs

Revenue earned from a shariah compliant 

business segment

Profit earned from shariah compliant 

bank deposits / balances / TDRs

Profit earned from shariah 

compliant investments 

Statement of profit or loss: 

Exchange gain earned 
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Managerial remuneration                 1,200,000                600,000                    600,000 

Bonus / allowances                              -                            -                                -   

                1,200,000                600,000                    600,000 

1 1 1

44.1

44.2 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Number of employees as at June 30th 48 46
Average number of employees during the year 43 40

45

2025 2024

Actual production

Melting (Metric Tons)                  20,529                       16,377 

Re-rolling (Metric Tons)                  46,023                       16,377 

Plant Capacity

Melting (Metric Tons)                  86,240                       86,240 

Re-rolling (Metric Tons)                187,200                    187,200 

45.1

46

2024

Rupees

                2,400,000 

LC margin 2,648,000                

13,976,263              Contract liabilities

Trade And Other Payables

Advance from customers

Reclassified to component 

 PLANT CAPACITY AND ACTUAL PRODUCTION

Short–fall in actual production of ferrous segment is due to market demand, whereas, short–fall in

actual processing of non–ferrous recycling plant is due to working capital constraints. Short–fall in

actual melting production of non–ferrous segment is due to shifting of motor breaking process from

manual to automation

Number

ExecutivesChief Executive  Directors 

Rupees

Number of persons

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other 

receivables

LC margin 

Salaries and wages (including all benefits)

RECLASSIFICATION OF ITEMS IN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / PRESENTATION CHANGES

Presentation of the following corresponding figures of items in the financial statements have been

reclassified for better presentation.

Reclassified from component 

Director Remuneration

Cash and bank balances

Executives mean employees other than the Chief Executive Officer and Directors, whose basic salary

exceeds Rs. 1,200,000/– in a financial year.

Trade And Other Payables
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47

48 GENERAL

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Figures in these financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest of rupee.

 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 06, 2025 by the Board of Directors of

the Company
















